COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P	-no	C	4257		/E	
8 EL	2000	Sec. 25	district a	43 V	I Brown	S

SEP 17 2010

In the Matter of:	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Brandenburg Telephone Company;	
Duo County Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.;	
Highland Telephone Cooperative, Inc.;)
Mountain Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.;)
North Central Telephone Cooperative Corporation;)
South Central Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.;)
And West Kentucky Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.))
	Case No.
Complainants	
	2007-0004
V.	
Windstream Kentucky East, Inc.; and	
Windstream Kentucky West, Inc.	
Defendants))

SPRINT NEXTEL'S RESPONSE TO WINDSTREAM'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Sprint Communications Company L.P.; Sprint Spectrum, L.P. and SprintCom, Inc. d/b/a Sprint PCS; Nextel West Corp., Inc.; and NPCR, Inc., d/b/a Nextel Partners (collectively "Sprint Nextel"), by counsel, object to Windstream's Motion for Reconsideration.

In the "Application of Atmos Energy Corporation To Extend Its Demandside Management Program and Cost Recovery Mechanism " Case No. 2008-00499, Order dated October 12, 2009, the Commission said:

KRS 278.400 provides that "[upon . . . rehearing any party may offer additional evidence that could not with reasonable

diligence have been offered on the former hearing." The statute is intended to provide closure to Commission proceedings by limiting rehearing to new evidence not readily discoverable at the time of the original hearing. The Commission has carefully reviewed the AG's motion and Atmos's response thereto and finds that the AG offers no arguments or evidence not previously considered by this Commission. Accordingly, pursuant to KRS 278.400, rehearing is denied.

Similarly, in its Motion Windstream makes no offer of newly discovered evidence required by the statute. Rather, it merely supplements the arguments previously made. Now that the Commission has ruled against Windstream's positions, Windstream wants to explain in greater detail why the Commission should adopt its positions. Its effort should be rejected. - the rehearing statute is not for the purpose of re-argument of legal issues and the Commission has correctly applied the law to the facts as presented in the case. Windstream has not provided any authority to create an exception to the Commission's holding that negotiation of transit traffic services is required by the Telecom Act. While a tariff may be an expedient option for Windstream, the Commission's interpretation of the Act correctly precludes that option.

As for the issue of retroactive rate denial, Windstream fails to address the key issue of the Commission's conclusion. Windstream assumes that the tariff was valid from the time it was filed. The Commission found that the tariff applied to improper services and consequently was unenforceable from the outset. Because the tariff attempted to include services that could not be legally included in a tariff, it cannot be the basis for recovery of any rate. No rate was ever valid, so there is no revenue to recover, either retroactively or prospectively. To accept

Windstream's argument is to acknowledge that a tariff is a proper platform for these charges, which it most certainly is not.

For these reasons, the Commission should deny the Motion for Reconsideration.

Submitted by:

John N. Hughes

Attorney at Law

124 West Todd Street Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

(502) 227-7270 (o)

(502) 875-7059 (fax)

Attorney for Sprint Nextel

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that Sprint Nextel's Response has been served this day by first class mail and electronic mail to the following parties:

Mark Overstreet Stites & Harbison Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602

Dennis Howard Attorney General 1024 Capita; Center Dr. Frankfort, KY 40601

Douglas Brent Kendrick Riggs Stoll, Keenon & Ogden 2000 PNC Plaza Louisville, KY 40202

This 17th day of September, 2010.

John Selent Holly Wallace Dinsmore & Shohl 500 West Jefferson St. Louisville, KY 40202

Stacy Majors Windstream Communications 4001 Rodney Parham Rd. Little Rock, AR 72212